IN THE EXECUTIVE ETHICS COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS -

Inre: HOLLY HALL-HARBIN, } . OEIG Case #11-00106

OEIG FINAL REPORT (REDACTED)

Below is a final summary report from an Executive Inspector General. The General
Assembly has directed the Executive Ethics Commission (Commission) to redact information
from this report that may reveal the identity of witnesses, complainants or informants and “any
other information it believes should not be made public.” 5 ILCS 430/20-52(b).

The Commission exercises this responsibility with great caution and with the goal of
balancing the sometimes-competing interests of increasing transparency and operating with
fairness to the accused. In order to balance these interests, the Commission may redact certain
information contained in this report. The redactions are made with the understanding that the
subject or subjects of the investigation have had no opportunity to rebut the report’s factual
allegations or legal conclusions before the Commission.

The Commission received a final report from the Governor’s Office of Executive
Inspector General (“OEIG”) and a response from the agency in this matter. The Commission,
pursuant to 5 ILCS 430/20-52, redacted the final report and mailed copies of the redacted version
and responses to the Attorney General, the Governor’s Executive Inspector General and to Holly
Hall-Harbin at her last known addresses.

The Commission reviewed all suggestions received and makes this document available
pursuant to 5 ILCS 430/20-52.

FINAL REPORT

L. Allegations

The Office of Executive Inspector General (“OEIG”) received a complaint alleging that
Illinois Department of Human Services (“DHS™) employee Holly Hall-Harbin' falsified
documents to justify absences for claimed medical appointments. Specifically, Ms. Hall-Harbin
is alleged to have altered documents from her doctor substantiating medical treatment in order to
claim paid workers’ compensation benefit time on dates when she did not receive medical
treatment. These allegations are FOUNDED.

1. Backeround on Subject Holly Hall-Harbin

! During her OEIG interview, Ms. Hall-Harbin stated that her married name includes “Harbin,” and she is known as
“Holly Hall-Harbin.” Some records referred to in this report list her as “Holly Hall” or some variant. In this report,
she is referred to as “Holly Hall-Harbin.”



Holly Hall-Harbin is a Mental Health Technician at the Madden Mental Health Center
(“Madden”) in Hines, Illinois. Ms. Hall-Harbin assists patients with laundry, hygiene, and
recreation, and conducts room checks. She is paid on an hourly basis and has been employed at
Madden since January 2001.

[HB Investigation

A, Interviews of Madder R IR

In February, March, and August of 2011, OEIG investigators interviewed-
provided investigators with information relating to the workers’ compensation leave process
used by DHS and Ms. Hall-Harbin’s workers’ compensation claim. Below is a summary of this
leave process and how it related to Ms. Hall-Harbin.

i DHS Leave Policy for Workers’ Compensation Claimants

B <i-tcd that Madden employees are entitled to receive compensated time
to attend medical appointments for work-related injuries. In order to receive compensated time,
employees are required to submit proof of their medical appointments. A copy of this proof of
medical appointment is provided to the employee’s supervisor for approval and a second copy is
W for placement in the employee’s workers’ compensation file. According to

, the amount of compensated time an employee may take for appointments varies
depending on how far a patient must travel to and from an appointment, among other things. JJJj

said that Madden does not have a policy limiting the amount of time permitted for
medical appointments related to workers’ compensation claims.

ii. Ms. Holly Hall-Harbin's Workers’ Compensation Claim

B s2id she received documentation reflecting that Holly Hall-Harbin was
injured on October 20, 2010 in an incident with a Madden client. Ms. Hall-Harbin suffered
injuries to her arm, neck, and right hand. As a result of her injury, Ms. Hall-Harbin applied for
and began receiving workers’ compensation benefits. Ms. Hall-Harbin was subsequently placed
on “light duty” following her workplace injury.

The “Light Duty/Work Accommodation Program” at Madden allows an employee who
has suffered a work-related injury and is restricted from performing his or her regular duties to
return to work if he or she is capable of performing other approved tasks.’ _ stated that
Ms. Hall-Harbin was approved by the Illinois Workers’ Compensation Commission to receive
chiropractic and physical therapy treatment. Ms. Hall-Harbin was treated at a medical practice
called Advanced Physical Medicine (“APM™).

APM uses a form it calls a “Disability Status/Certificate of Professional Care”
(“Disability Certificate”) in order to document patient doctor visits. || stated that Ms.
Hall-Harbin generally took full days off work to attend her doctor appointments at APM.

? See Madden Mental Health Center Policy & Procedure Manual, Vol. II, Section 3926.
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fii.

's Review of Disability Certificates that Ms. Holly Hall-
Harbin Submitted for Dates in December 2010 and January 2011

informed OEIG investigators that she was approached by || GKcNNGN
, about the authenticity of certain Disability Certificates submitted by
Ms. Hall-Harbin in December 2010 and January 2011. According to ||| NN, the disability

certificates appeared suspicious because the doctors’ signatures and the dates on the forms
looked as though they had been “whited-out.”

After | r2iscd these concerns, | requested and received copies of

the Disability Certificates maintained by APM and compared the Disability Certificates received
with copies of Disability Certificates that Ms. Hall-Harbin had previously submitted to Madden.

stated that she found several discrepancies between the Disability Certificates APM
maintained and those submitted by Ms. Hall-Harbin. The following is a summary of the
suspected Disability Certificate alterations identified by || NGz

e December 8, 2010: Ms. Hall-Harbin submitted a December 8, 2010 Disability Certificate
to JJJl. but there was no corresponding Disability Certificate for the same date
(December 8, 2010) in the documents APM produced to || | ||l TR 2so
stated that the number “8” on the December 8, 2010 Disability Certificate Ms, Hall-
Harbin had submitted appeared to have been written over or altered but that the rest of the
writing on the document appears to be identical to the writing on the December 6, 2010
Disability Certificate Ms. Hall-Harbin submitted to || | | | |

o December 23, 2010: Ms, Hall-Harbin submitted a December 23, 2010 Disability
Certificate to ||l but there was no corresponding Disability Certificate for the
same date ( December 23, 2010) in the documents APM produced to ||| | R

o December 29, 2010: Ms., Hall-Harbin submitted a December 29, 2010 Disability
Certificate to ||| Nl but there was no corresponding Disability Certificate for the
same date (December 29, 2010) in the documents APM produced to

e January 4, 2011: Ms. Hall-Harbin submitted a January 4, 2011 Disability Certificate to

B but there was no corresponding Disability Certificate for the same date
(Tanuary 4, 2011) in the documents APM produced to ||| | ||z T 21so stated
that the January 4, 2011 Disability Certificate Ms. Hall-Harbin submitted appeared to be
a duplicate of the January 5, 2011 Disability Certificate Ms. Hall-Harbin submitted to

January 7, 2011: Ms. Hall-Harbin submitted a January 7, 2011 Disability Certificate to
IR oo there was no corresponding Disability Certificate for the same date

(January 7, 2011) in the documents APM produced to ||| || | N T 2150 stated

3 This list includes only those identified discrepancies that the OEIG was able to investigate further.
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that the form submitted by Ms. Hall-Harbin for January 7, 2011 appears to be a duplicate
of the January 11, 2011 Disability Certificate she submitted to .

B. Interview of Madder I NN

On March 17, 2011, OEIG investigators interviewed

confirmed that Ms. Hall-Harbin had recently been on “light duty” as a result of a workers’
compensation claim. ||| stated that while Ms. Hall-Harbin was on light duty, she was
required to submit written verification of medical appointments for her work-related injury.”
This documentation was first reviewed by || . 2od then forwarded to i
I or review. | r<called that when she received Ms. Hall-Harbin’s Disability
Certificates, she was skeptical of their authenticity because the forms looked like they had been
altered with “white-out.” || QB stated that almost all of the Disability Certificates
appeared the same, except for the numbers, which appeared to have been altered (day changed).

C. OEIG Review of Ms. Hall-Harbin'’s Records at APM

On April 21, 2011, OEIG investigators visited APM and reviewed Ms. Hall-Harbin’s
medical file with r.s APM’s file contained Disability Certificates identical to
those APM sent . However, Ms. Hall-Harbin’s file also included two prescription
notes dated December 8, 2010, one of which also stated Ms. Hall-Harbin received treatment on

“12/8/10,” among other dates. There were no Disability Certificates in Ms. Hall-Harbin’s file for
the following dates:

December 8, 2010;
December 23, 2010;
January 4, 2011; and
January 7, 2011.

On May 5, 2011, OEIG investigators returned to APM to review Physician Treatment
and Physical Therapy Notes relating to Ms. Hall-Harbin. APM’s file contained Physical
Therapy Notes for Ms. Hall-Harbin dated December 29, 2010. However, there were no
Physician Treatment or Physical Therapy Notes on file for Ms. Hall-Harbin for the following
dates:

December 8, 2010;
December 23, 2010;
January 4, 2011; and
January 7, 2011.

* & & o

* APM uses Disability Certificates to verify medical appointments in writing.

* Ms. Hall-Harbin signed a Workers’ Compensation Claim Information Release Authorization for the October 20,
2010 injury at Madden. OEIG investigators supplied Dr. ||l with a copy of this release during their mestings
on April 21, 2011 and May 5, 201 1.



In sum, the APM’s records for Ms. Hall-Harbin did not contain any record of treatment
for December 23, 2010, January 4, 2011, or January 7, 2011. Although there was no Disability
Certificate or other treatment notes for December 8, 2010, APM’s files did include two signed
prescription notes dated December 8, 2010.

D. Interview of Subject Holly Hall-Harbin

On June 7, 2011, OEIG investigators interviewed Mental Health Technician Holly Hall-
Harbin. According to Ms. Hall-Harbin, a Madden patient yanked on her arm in October 2010,
resulting in injuries to her arm, neck, and right hand. Ms. Hall-Harbin said she sought
emergency treatment after the incident and continued her treatment later at APM. Ms. Hall-
Harbin also stated that she took a full day off when she had APM appointments because of
APM’s location and because public transportation made it difficult for her to return to work after
the appointments. She further said that APM maintained sign-in sheets for patients and that she
signed in every time she received treatment at APM.

Ms, Hall-Harbin stated further that when she took time off to go to APM, she received
Disability Certificates from APM. She also stated that APM always gave her the originals and
that APM staff made copies for their files. Ms. Hall-Harbin stated that she gave the original
Disability Certificates to ||| | b 2~ . tot kept a photocopy for herself.
According to Ms. Harbin-Hall, if she ever lost or did not have possession of one of her Disability
Certificates, she would call APM and ask that a copy be faxed to Madden.

Investigators informed Ms. Hall-Harbin that Madden did not have original copies of the
Disability Certificates. Ms. Hall-Harbin denied altering any Disability Certificates she submitted
to and stated that the forms were filled out by physicians and staff at APM. Ms.
Hall-Harbin further stated that her attorney at the Vrdolyak Law Firm may have additional
copies of Disability Certificates because APM faxed copies to his office. Ms. Hall-Harbin said
she would also search for original copies in her possession.6

i Holly Hall-Harbin’s Statements Regarding December 8, 2010

OEIG investigators showed Ms. Hall-Harbin copies of the Disability Certificates she
submitted to |l for December 6 and 8, 2010. Ms. Hall-Harbin reviewed the two
documents and denied making any changes to the December 8, 2010 Disability Certificate and
denied changing the “6” to an “8” on the date line for the December 8, 2010 Disability
Certificate. Ms. Hall-Harbin said she saw APM “Dr. | on both days (December 6 and 8,
2010). Ms. Hall-Harbin further said she had brought the original Disability Certificate for
December 6, 2010 to [N but that she (N had directed her to get more
documentation from her doctor showing that Ms. Hall-Harbin was unable to work because of
medication she was taking. Ms. Hall-Harbin said that JJ il sent her back four times with
the same paperwork because she (D did not believe the paperwork submitted was

S On July 12, 2011, Ms. Hall-Harbin informed OEIG investigators that she could not locate any original Disability
Certificates in her possession.



sufficient. According to Ms. Hall-Harbin, || spoke with “Dr. JJlf” on the phone and
asked him to fax her documents showing that he had seen Ms. Hall-Harbin for treatment.

L. Holly Hall-Harbin’s Statements Regarding December 23, 2010

Ms. Hall-Harbin reviewed the December 23, 2010 Disability Certificate and her
attendance record that revealed she did not work that day. Ms. Hall-Harbin explained that there
were times that she would go to APM and find out that her doctors were not available. She said
that on those days, staff would give her a Disability Certificate reflecting that she had been at
APM. Investigators informed Ms. Hall-Harbin that APM did not have any record of her being at
APM on December 23, 2010. Ms. Hall-Harbin insisted that she was at APM on December 23,
2010.

iii. Holly Hall-Harbin's Statements Regarding January 4, 2011

Ms. Hall-Harbin reviewed the January 4, 2011 Disability Certificates she submitted. Ms.
Hall-Harbin was informed that APM did not have any record of her receiving treatment on that
date. In response, she stated that she recalled being there on January 4 and 5, 2011. She was
then asked to compare the Disability Certificates for January 4 and 5, 2011. Ms. Harbin-Hall
initially said that the two Disability Certificates appeared identical, but then said she thought the
writing on the Disability Certificate dated January 4, 2011 appeared to be written in more of a
cursive writing style than the January 5, 2011 Disability Certificate.

iv. Holly Hall-Harbin’s Statements Regarding January 7, 2011

Ms. Hall-Harbin reviewed the Disability Certificates for January 7 and 11, 2011.
Investigators advised Ms. Hall-Harbin that APM did not have a record of her receiving treatment
on January 7, 2011. Ms. Harbin-Hall stated that she received treatment at APM on January 7,
2011 because Dr. |l had her coming twice a week and she recalled having to pay a driver
to take her to a train that day.

E. Investigative Activity Following Subject Interview
i. Further OEIG Review of APM Records

On June 24, 2011, OEIG investigators returned to APM and requested copies of sign-in
sheets that might reflect whether or not Ms. Hall-Harbin was at APM on the dates when APM
did not have Disability Certificates or treatment notes. Dr. || GGz rcviewed APM’s
sign-in sheets’ and stated that the sign-in sheets for December 23, 2010, January 4, 2011, and
January 7, 2011 did not include Ms. Hall-Harbin’s name. Dr. ||l 2150 stated that APM
was closed on December 23, 2010. Dr. |l showed OEIG investigators Ms. Hall-Harbin’s
name on sign-in sheets for December 6, 2011, December 8, 2011, December 20, 2011, January 53,
2011, and January 11, 2011.

" Dr. I cited the confidentiality provisions of the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act as a
basis for not showing investigators the sign-in sheets on which Ms. Hall-Harbin did not appear because the sheets
contained other patients’ information.



ii. Review of Records Produced by Ms. Hall-Harbin's Attorney

On June 24, 2011, the OEIG received documents from the Vrdolyak Law Group that
were reportedly issued to Ms. Hall-Harbin by APM. The documents did not contain Disability
Certificates for December 23, 2010, January 4, 2011, and January 7, 2011.

F. OEIG Comparison of Disability Certificates

OEIG investigators reviewed the Disability Certificates that [l identified as
having been altered. In particular, the OEIG noted the Disability Certificates for December 8,
2010, January 4, 2011, and January 7, 2011 appeared to be identical to those submitted for
December 6, 2010, January 5, 2011, and January 11, 2011, respectively, in all material ways
except for the date. These three sets of Disability Certificates are attached to this report as
follows:

e December 8, 2010 & December 6, 2010 (Exhibit A);
e January 4, 2011 & January 5, 2011 (Exhibit B); and
e January 7, 2011 & January 11, 2011 (Exhibit C).

G. Ms. Hall-Harbin’s Billing Records at APM

On November 9, 2011, an OEIG investigator telephoned Dr. ||| | I 2t APM and
requested that they review any existing medical bills for treatment provided to Ms. Hall-Harbin
on the following dates:

December 8, 2010;
December 23, 2010;
January 4, 2011; and
January 7, 2011.

Dr. I 2sked a receptionist to review APM billing records for Ms. Hall-Harbin on those
dates. His receptionist stated that APM billed for treatment received by Ms. Hall-Harbin on
December 8, 2010, but did not bill for any treatment on the following dates:

o December 23, 2010;
e January 4,2011; and
e January 7,2011.

Dr. | then asked his receptionist to review APM’s calendar for December 2010 to

determine whether APM was open on December 23, 2010. The receptionist confirmed that APM
was closed on December 23, 2010.

1Vv. Analysis



DHS has numerous rules, regulations, and administrative directives that govern employee
conduct. Specifically, DHS and Madden require employees to comply with the following
policies:

¢ The DHS Employee Handbook, Section V, states in relevant part: “[a]n employee
shall not participate in or condone fraud, dishonesty, or misrepresentation in the
performance of duties.”

e DHS Administrative Directive 01.02.02.170(J) states in relevant part: “{e]mployees
who falsify time or attendance records may be subject to discipline, up to and
including discharge.”

¢ Madden Mental Health Center Policy and Procedure Manual, Section 3926(1V)
requires employees approved for Light Duty and receiving workers’ compensation to
submit return-to-work statements after attending medical appointments.

A. Misrepresentation Regarding Medical Treatment on December 23, 2010, January 4,
2011 and January 7, 2011.

The DHS Employee Handbook, Section V, states in relevant part: “[a]n employee shall
not participate in or condone fraud, dishonesty, or misrepresentation in the performance of
duties.”

Holly Hall-Harbin violated Madden and DHS policies when she represented to DHS and
Madden that she received medical treatment on December 23, 2010, January 4, 2011, and
January 7,2011.%

i. Misrepresentation Regarding Medical Treatment on December 23, 2010

Ms. Hall-Harbin could not have received medical treatment at APM on December 23,
2010, as evidenced by the following:

Dr. - informed OEIG investigators that APM was not open that day;

APM did not have a Disability Certificate on file for Ms. Hall-Harbin for that day;

APM did not have a sign-in sheet bearing Ms. Hall-Harbin’s signature for that day;

APM had no record of treatment in the form of Physician Treatment or Physical

Therapy Notes for that day;

Ms. Hall-Harbin did not produce an original Disability Certificate for that day;

e Ms. Hall-Harbin’s attorney did not produce an original Disability Certificate for that
day; and,

o APM did not bill for any treatment for December 23, 2010.

¥ The December 8, 2010 Disability Certificate submitted by Ms. Hall-Harbin appears to be an altered copy of the
Disability Certificate for December 6, 2010. See Exhibit A. However, APM records show that prescription slips
were signed on December 8, 2010, and that Ms. Hall-Harbin signed in at APM on December &, 2010. In addition,
APM billed for treatment on December 8, 2010. Because the evidence suggests that Ms. Hall-Harbin visited a
doctor on December 8, 2010, the OEIG does not find that she falsified the December 8, 2010 Disability Certificate.
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OEIG investigation reveals that Ms. Hall-Harbin misrepresented to Madden that she
received medical treatment on December 23, 2010. Therefore, the allegation that Ms. Hall-
Harbin engaged in misrepresentation regarding the December 23, 2010 date is FOUNDED.

ii. Misrepresentation Regarding Medical Treatment on January 4, 2011

Ms. Hall-Harbin did not receive medical treatment at APM on January 4, 2011, as
evidenced by the following:

e APM did not have a Disability Certificate on file for Ms. Hall-Harbin for that day;

e APM did not have a sign-in sheet bearing Ms. Hall-Harbin’s signature for that day;

e APM did have any record of treatment in the form of Physician Treatment or Physical
Therapy Notes for that day;

¢ Ms. Hall-Harbin did not produce an original Disability Certificate for that day;

e Ms. Hall-Harbin’s attorney could not produce an original Disability Certificate for
that day; and,

+ APM did not bill for treatment for January 4, 201 1.

OEIG investigation reveals that Ms. Hall-Harbin misrepresented to Madden that she
received medical treatment on January 4, 2011. Therefore, the allegation that Ms. Hall-Harbin
engaged in misrepresentation regarding the January 4, 2011 date is FOUNDED.

iii. Misrepresentation Regarding Medical Treatment on January 7, 2011

Ms. Hall-Harbin did not receive medical treatment at APM on January 7, 2011, as
evidenced by the following:

e APM did not have a Disability Certificate on file for Ms. Hall-Harbin for that day;

o APM did not have a sign-in sheet bearing Ms. Hall-Harbin’s signature for that day;

e APM did have any record of treatment in the form of Physician Treatment or Physical
Therapy Notes for that day;

¢ Ms. Hall-Harbin did not produce an original Disability Certificate for that day;

e Ms. Hall-Harbin’s attorney did not produce an original Disability Certificate for that
day; and,

e APM did not bill for treatment for January 7, 2011.

OEIG investigation reveals that Ms. Hall-Harbin misrepresented to Madden that she
received medical treatment on January 7, 2011. Therefore, the allegation that Ms. Hall-Harbin
engaged in misrepresentation regarding the January 7, 2011 date is FOUNDED.

B. Falsification of Disability Certificates for December 23, 2010, January 4, 2011 and
January 7, 2011

DHS Administrative Directive 01.02.02.170(J) states in relevant part: “[e]mployees who
falsify time or attendance records may be subject to discipline, up to and including discharge.”



A Falsification of December 23, 2010 Disability Certificate

Ms. Hall-Harbin falsified the December 23, 2010 Disability Certificate she submitted to
Madden, as evidenced by the following:

Dr. — informed OEIG investigators that APM was not open that day;

APM did not have a Disability Certificate on file for Ms. Hall-Harbin for that day;

APM did not have a sign-in sheet bearing Ms. Hall-Harbin’s signature for that day;

APM had no record of treatment in the form of Physician Treatment or Physical

Therapy Notes for that day;

Ms. Hall-Harbin did not produce an original Disability Certificate for that day;

¢ Ms. Hall-Harbin’s attorney did not produce an original Disability Certificate for that
day; and,

e APM did not bill for any treatment for December 23, 2010.

OEIG investigation reveals that Ms. Hall-Harbin falsified the December 23, 2010
Disability Certificate she submitted to Madden. Therefore, the allegation that Ms. Hall-Harbin
falsified a time or attendance record for December 23, 2010 is FOUNDED.

ii. Falsification of January 4, 2011 Disability Certificate

Ms. Hall-Harbin falsified the January 4, 2011 Disability Certificate she submitted to
Madden, as evidenced by the following:

. APM did not have a Disability Certificate on file for Ms. Hall-Harbin for that day;

. APM did not have a sign-in sheet bearing Ms. Hall-Harbin’s signature for that
day;

. APM did have any record of treatment in the form of Physician Treatment or
Physical Therapy Notes for that day;

o Ms. Hall-Harbin did not produce an original Disability Certificate for that day;

. Ms. Hall-Harbin’s attorney could not produce an original Disability Certificate for
that day;

APM did not bill for treatment for January 4, 2011; and,

. The January 4, 2011 Disability Certificate appears to be a duplicate of the January
5, 2011 Disability Certificate that Ms. Hall-Harbin submitted to .

OEIG investigation reveals that Ms. Hall-Harbin falsified the January 4, 2011 Disability
Certificate she submitted to Madden. Therefore, the allegation that Ms. Hall-Harbin falsified a
time or attendance record for January 4, 2011 is FOUNDED.

fif. Falsification of January 7, 2011 Disability Certificate

Ms. Hall-Harbin falsified the January 7, 2011 Disability Certificate she submitted to
Madden, as evidenced by the following:

* APM did not have a Disability Certificate on file for Ms. Hall-Harbin for that day;
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¢ APM did not have a sign-in sheet bearing Ms. Hall-Harbin’s signature for that day;

e APM did have any record of treatment in the form of Physician Treatment or Physical
Therapy Notes for that day;

e Ms. Hall-Harbin did not produce an original Disability Certificate for that day;

s Ms. Hall-Harbin’s attorney did not produce an original Disability Certificate for that
day;
APM did not bill for treatment for January 7, 2011; and,

o The January 7, 2011 Disability Certificate appears to be a duplicate of the January 11,
2011 Disability Certificate that Ms. Hall-Harbin submitted to .

OEIG investigation reveals that Ms. Hall-Harbin falsified the January 7, 2011 Disability
Certificate she submitted to Madden. Therefore, the allegation that Ms. Hall-Harbin falsified a
time or attendance record for January 7, 2011 is FOUNDED.

C. Fraudulent Use of Compensated Time on December 23, 2010, January 4, 2011, and
January 7, 2011.

The “Light Duty/Work Accommodation Program” at Madden allows an employee who
has suffered a work-related injury and is restricted from performing his or her regular duties to
return to work if he or she is capable of performing other approved tasks. These employees are
entitled to receive compensated time to attend medical appointments if they submit return-to-
work statements after attending medical appointments. Ms. Hall-Harbin received pay for time
that she did not work at Madden and did not receive medical freatment on December 23, 2010,
January 4, 2011, and January 7, 2011, in violation of Madden’s “Light Duty/Work
Accommodation Program.” See Madden Mental Health Center Policy & Procedure Manual,
Vol. II, Section 3926.

A Fraudulent Use of Compensated Time on December 23, 2010

Ms. Hall-Harbin did not receive medical treatment at APM on December 23, 2010, and
therefore fraudulently received compensation for December 23, 2010, as evidenced by the
following:

Dr. _ informed OEIG investigators that APM was not open that day;

APM did not have a Disability Certificate on file for Ms. Hall-Harbin for that day;

APM did not have a sign-in sheet bearing Ms. Hall-Harbin’s signature for that day;

APM had no record of treatment in the form of Physician Treatment or Physical

Therapy Notes for that day;

Ms. Hall-Harbin did not produce an original Disability Certificate for that day;

e Ms. Hall-Harbin’s attorney did not produce an original Disability Certificate for that
day; and,

o APM did not bill for any treatment for December 23, 2010.
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OEIG investigation reveals that Ms. Hall-Harbin fraudulently used compensated time on
December 23, 2010. Therefore, the allegation that Ms. Hall-Harbin violated the terms of the
“Light Duty/Work Accommodation Program” for December 23, 2010 is FOUNDED.

ii. Fraudulent Use of Compensated Time on January 4, 2011

Ms. Hall-Harbin did not receive medical treatment at APM on January 4, 2011, and
therefore fraudulently received compensation for January 4, 2011, as evidenced by the following:

[ ]
[ ]

APM did not have a Disability Certificate on file for Ms. Hall-Harbin for that day;
APM did not have a sign-in sheet bearing Ms. Hall-Harbin’s signature for that day;
APM did have any record of treatment in the form of Physician Treatment or Physical
Therapy Notes for that day;

Ms. Hall-Harbin did not produce an original Disability Certificate for that day;

Ms. Hall-Harbin’s attorney could not produce an original Disability Certificate for
that day; and,

APM did not bill for treatment for January 4, 2011.

OEIG investigation reveals that Ms. Hall-Harbin fraudulently used compensated time on
January 4, 2011. Therefore, the allegation that Ms. Hall-Harbin violated the terms of the “Light
Duty/Work Accommodation Program” for January 4, 2011 is FOUNDED.

il Fraudulent Use of Compensated Time on January 7, 2011

Ms. Hall-Harbin did not receive medical treatment at APM on January 7, 2011, and
therefore fraudulently received compensation for January 7, 2011, as evidenced by the following:

APM did not have a Disability Certificate on file for Ms. Hall-Harbin for that day;
APM did not have a sign-in sheet bearing Ms. Hall-Harbin’s signature for that day;
APM did have any record of treatment in the form of Physician Treatment or Physical
Therapy Notes for that day;

Ms. Hall-Harbin did not produce an original Disability Certificate for that day;

Ms. Hall-Harbin’s attorney did not produce an original Disability Certificate for that
day; and,

APM did not bill for treatment for January 7, 2011.

OEIG investigation reveals that Ms. Hall-Harbin fraudulently used compensated time on
January 7, 2011. Therefore, the allegation that Ms. Hall-Harbin violated the terms of the *“Light
Duty/Work Accommodation Program” for January 7, 2011 is FOUNDED.

D. Ms. Hall-Harbin Failed to Cooperate with the OEIG

The State Officials and Employees Ethics Act (“Ethics Act”) requires every State
employee under the OEIG’s jurisdiction to cooperate with OEIG investigations. 5 ILCS 430/20-
70. The Ethics Act defines “failure to cooperate” with an investigation as “intentional omissions
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and knowing false statements,” and states that failing to cooperate is grounds for disciplinary
action, including dismissal. Id.

As described above, OEIG investigators asked Ms. Hall-Harbin specifically about her
attendance at APM for medical treatment on the three dates of December 23, 2010, January 4,
2011, and January 7, 2011. With respect to each of those dates, Ms. Hall-Harbin continued to
claim that she was at APM, even when informed that APM had no record of her medical
treatment. In fact, APM was not open for business on December 23, 2010, making it impossible
for Ms. Hall-Harbin to have received medical treatment that day. Indeed, Ms. Hall-Harbin
insisted on claiming she recetved medical treatment when confronted with two sets of identical
Disability Certificates. See Exhibit B & Exhibit C. The allegations that Holly Hall-Harbin
provided knowing false statements to OEIG investigators about medical treatment on December
23, 2010, January 4, 2011, and January 7, 2011 are FOUNDED.

V. Recommendations

Following due investigation, the OEIG issues these findings:

» FOUNDED — Holly Hall-Harbin misrepresented to Madden that she received
medical treatment on December 23, 2010.

» FOUNDED - Hoily Hall-Harbin submitted a falsified Disability Certificate
for December 23, 2010.

» FOUNDED - Holly Hall-Harbin fraudulently used compensated time on
December 23, 2010.

» FOUNDED - Holly Hall-Harbin provided knowing false statements to OEIG
investigators about receiving medical treatment on December 23, 2010.

» FOUNDED - Holly Hall-Harbin misrepresented to Madden that she received
medical treatment on January 4, 2011.

» FOUNDED - Holly Hall-Harbin submitted a falsified Disability Certificate
for January 4, 2011.

» FOUNDED - Holly Hall-Harbin fraudulently used compensated time on
January 4, 2011.

» FOUNDED - Holly Hall-Harbin provided knowing false statements to OEIG
investigators about receiving medical treatment on January 4, 2011.

» FOUNDED - Holly Hall-Harbin misrepresented to Madden that she received
medical treatment on January 7, 2011.

» FOUNDED - Holly Hall-Harbin submitted a falsified Disability Certificate
for January 7, 2011.

» FOUNDED - Holly Hall-Harbin fraudulently used compensated time on
January 7, 2011.

» FOUNDED - Holly Hall-Harbin provided knowing false statements to OEIG
investigators about receiving medical treatment on January 7, 2011.

The OFIG recommends that DHS terminate Holly Hall-Harbin for her misconduct, and
that DHS seek reimbursement from Ms. Holly-Harbin for the wages she received for dates on

13



which she falsified the basis for workers’ compensation leave time: December 23, 2010; January
4,2011; and January 7, 2011.

No further investigative action is warranted and this case is considered closed.
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EXHIBIT A




SEKT BY: PEASONNEL; 7063387074; FEB-15-11 3:27PN; PAGE B

o

MIDICING
DISABILITY STATUS/CERTIFICATE OF PROFESSIONAL CARE

Date /4 %[ {2 -

is under my, professional care for the

s .Emd

To Whom It May Concern: .

This is to certify that
condition of

1 in my office todry.

Was seen in my office today, is unable to return to work today, and may reh@
tomorrow, i

o Has been placed on totsl tempovary disability. &\
O 1Is released to work under the follewing restrictions: / é \\\19

0 No restrictions Q\j( N

o Part time work only. __hours per day 'r )§£

o Limited work activities as follows:
o lifting, carryiog, pushing ot pulling poundé.
_____ no stooping, bending or climbing.
_ . nowalkingmore thes _____ continuous hours at z time,
____nostandingmore than ___ continuous hours at a time,
___ nosittingmore than - continuous hours at a ime.
no arm activities over shoulder level. A

no

Durstion of restrictions:

From 10
Comments:

-
-
-

{f additional irformation s need, please feel frec to call,

Signed:

—_—r ot et d A SOASTIOIOIR =41 P.69



MEDICINE ' . S
DISABILITY STATUS/CERTIFICATE OF PROFESSIONAL CARE

' Datc/?élé |

is'under my.professional cars for the
' and

To Whora [t May Concern:

This is to certi
condition of

as se€n in my office todey

e

“Was seen in my office today, is unable to return to work todey, and may return
tomOrTow,

o Has been placed on total temporary disability.

o Is released to work under the following restrictions:

o No restrictions - 0‘\\3}
g Part time work only. hours per day ' ?Qg‘e > A
a Limited work activities as follows: ' \‘&bﬁ

no lifting, carry'ing, pushing or pulling pounds, -

no stooping, bending or climbing. -

no walking more then continnous hours ata ime.
no standing more than continuous hours at a time.
no sitting more than continuols hours at & time.

no arm activities over shoulder level.

no

Duration of restrictions: . e

From to
Comments: .. . .. .. .. . A . U

If additiona ieformation is need, please feel free to call.

Signed: A ———
IR N e ?,ir‘;'.‘l. Clieape, (e, 00657 Loll Brees §72-DREATRS Pl 17302 33106 © Pan: T7L706-3 164

e iy aededn ol et

.o




EXHIBIT B




7082287078; Fea.15-11  3:20PH; PAGE 20125

SEHT BY: PERSONNEL;
R RN

T Pursical
T MEDICING

e

DISABILITY STATUS/CERTIFICATE OF PROFESSIONAL CARE
£
_.2 ;/ {f
Datc [/ i

This is to certify that K/ /tf el / s under my professional care for the
conditionof _ /sy bl i 51 Bl n] +and
2 -«é&h" =

A Was seen in my office todzy.

To Whom It May Concern.:

Wzas 1cen in my office today, is nrable to return to work today, and may return
temorrow.

rd
3

Q Has been placed on total ¢emporsry disability.
a s released to work under the following restrictions:
a Norestrictions
O Parttime workonly, ___ hours per day
@ Eimited work activities as follows: |
. o lifting, carrying, pushing orpuiling pounds.
—_ o stooping, bending ot climbing,

no walking more than continuous hours at a time.

no standing more than contiguous hours at a time,
no sitting more than continuous hours at s time.
oo arm activities over shoulder level,

e

rar——— o

Duration of restrictions:

From__ to
Comments;

Il additional 'tnformntion'is/uecd. please feei frec to call,

Signed:: —
96
FFR-15-2811 14i31

P.28



e R

P dsicat
"M EDICINE

DISABILITY STATUS/ CERTIFICATE OF PROFESSIONAL CARE
Date \j_ {/

To Whom It May Concer:
This is to certify that - ’IO/ M’ "}' / / / . is under my professional care for the
condition of /{11t VA FJ’NL _ _and
/%( Was seen in my office today.
Was seen in my office today, is anable to return to work today, and may return
tomorrow.

o Has been placed on total temporary disability.

\.
o Is released to work under the following restrictions: 30“‘&2
i !\:‘.
o No restrictions 1 W

ubd S
o Part time work only. hours per day

o Limited work activities as follows:
no lifting, carrying, pushing or pulling pounds,

no stooping, bending or climbing.

no walking more then continuous houss at 2 tme.
o standing more than continuous hours at a time.
no sitting more than continuous hours af 2 time.

no arm activities over shoulder level.

no

Duration of restrictions:

-~ Ei5ia e o
Comments:

If additional information is peed, please feel free to call.

w

Signed:-

935 W 63" Zrreet. Chicag n i 00529 F:vll Free: bl!—PRIH(k‘» Phane: 713770 31ab + Fax: TI3-T76-31 69
ey gl viisedpin wried et e




EXHIBIT C




SENT 3Y: PERSONKNEL; 7083387078, FER-15-11 3:30PH; PAGE 23/25
I R G .

i PrysicaL
= Mepicine

LIS L R A

DISABILITY STATUS/CERTIFICATE OF PROFESSIONAL CARE

Date | -
To Whom It May Concern
This is 10 cemfy that ! w{,tq M ) is under my professional care for the
condition of . and

A,

%} Was seen in my office today

W3 seen in my officc todsy, is unzble to return to work today, and may return
t0IMOIrTow. '

0 Has been placed on total temporery dirsbility.

o Is relewsed to work under the following restrictions:
o No restrictions
a Pan time work oaly. hours per day
o Limited work activities as follows:

no lifting, carrying, pushing or pulling paunds.

_____nostooping, bending or climbing.

____nowalking morethen _____ continuous hours at s time.
___ rnostnding more than ____ continuoys hours ata time,
____nositingmorethan _____ continuou; hours at a time.
_____noarm activities over shoulder level.

no

Durstion of restrictions:

From_ 8]
Comments:

1 additional infc’nn}iun is need, please feel free to call.
Signed: i

.z e et - . . .- . g ) - . cma e .
g R T P R R S It T Mo o s FIUTE Dl

CoRA R0 14123 PRSTRIATATA =14 p.23



. Prysical
- ME::iCiNE

g ey L EYIRT
PRI e Y W Hedna

DISABILITY STATUS/CERTIFICATE OF PROFESSIONAL CARE

Date_J[{{] 1]
To Whom [t May Conccn :
This is to certify that _| )p{,(:., Mﬂ is under my professional care for the
condition of (A ¥ M _and

)ﬁ ‘Was seen in my office today

Was seen in my office today, is unable to return to work today, and may return
{OoMorrow,

a Has been placed on total temporary disability.

o Is released to work under the following restrictions:

a No restrictions . “\.\?.\-
o
a Part time work only. hours per day 2
. - - Wi
g Limited work activities as follows:
no liféing, casrying, pushing or pulling pounds.
no stooping, bending or climbing.
no walking mote than continuous hows af a time.
no standing more than continuous hours at & time.
no sitting more than continuous hours at a time.

no arm activities over shoulder level.

no

Duration of restrictions:

e o |
Comiments: '

If additional informatjen is need, please feel free to call.

. w b ST
Signed:
2935 W, 63" Street. Chicaga, 1. 40620+ Toll Pree §/T-DRBAC K - Phone: T7-T16-3166  Fax: 773-176-3169
e s fLameitphe e rioe ailiene e




Hinois Bepartmant of Humun Services |

Pat Quinn, Governor

Office of the Secretary
401 South Clinton Street & Chicage, Minois 60607
100 South Grand Avenue East ® Springfield, liknais 62762

December 29, 2011

Mr. Ricardo Meza

Executive Inspector General

Office of the Executive Inspector General
For the Agencies of the lilinois Governor

32 West Randolph Street, Suite 1900

Chicago, llinois 60601

Re:  OElG Case No: 10-001G§Final Report

Dear Inspector General Meza:

Michelle R.B. Saddier, Secrerary

On November 29, the OEIG issued a final report in the above matter regarding Holly Hall-Harbin, Mental
Health Technician at Madden Mental Heslth Center. The OFIG recommended that DHS terminate Holly Hall-
Harbin for misconduct, and that DHS seek reimbursement from Hail-Rarbin for the wages she received for
dates on which she falsified the basis for workers’ compensation leave time: December 23, 2010; January 4,

2011 and January 7, 2011.

The Department has reviewed the final report and concurs with the recommendations of the OEIG to
terminate Hall Harbin. A pre-disciplinary hearing was scheduled for December 28, 2011 at 4:00 p.m. The
Department will advise the OFIG of the outcome of the hearing and what actions were taken regarding Hall

Harbin,

With all of the OEIG recommendations having been implemented, DH5 considers this matter resolved and

respectfully requests this case be closed.

Sincerely,

-

Michelle R.B. Saddler
Secretary



SO A

ilingis Department of Humun Services

pat Quinn, Governor Michelle R.B. Saddler, Secretary

Office of the Secretary
401 South Clinton Street ® Chicago, lllinois 60607
100 South Grand Avenue Ezst ® Springfieid, lllinois 82762

October 29, 2013

Mr. Ricardo Meza

Executive Inspector General

Office of the Executive Inspector General
For the Agencies of the Illinois Governor

69 West Washington Street, Suite 3400

Chieago, Hlinois 60602

RE QEIG Complaint #11-00106
Dear Executive Inspector General Meza:

On November 29, 2011 your office issued its final report in the above matter regarding Holly Hall-Harbin, a
Mental Health Technician at the Madden Mental Health Center. The OEIG recommended that DHS terminate Ms.
Hall-Harbin for misconduct, and DHS concurred with your recommendation. Ms. Hall-Harbin grieved the
decision to terminate. The parties agreed to a Resolution Prior to Arbitration in Septeraber 2013, and a copy of this
agreement is attached. The agreement allowed Ms. Hall-Harbin to voluntarily resign her position provided she
submitted her letter of resignation on or before September 16, 2013. Ms. Hall-Harbin did not submit her
resignation; as a result, her separation from the Department of Human Services is considered to be a discharge

Sincerely,

o~

Michelle R.B. Saddier
Secretary



RESOLUTION PRIOR TO ARBITRATION

GRIEVANCE NQ.: 0008-0628-13 {543931)

GRIEVANT: Holl Harbin

AGENCY/FACILITY:  Department of Human ServicasiMaddan MM,

ISSUE: Suspension FPend/Discharga

RESOLUTION:

in full and complsis ressiution of the above captioned matter, the partiss agras;

1, The union and the grievant, Holly Harbin, will withdraw the above-captionad grizvancs.

!\-J

Tha gravant, Holly Harbin, agrees to resign and hereby does volunlarily resign her posiiion of

smployment with the Department of Human Services, by Ssptembar 18, 2013, and furher

agrees not (o either ssek or accept re-smployment with the Depariment of Human Services,
tate of lllinots, at any tima in tha futura.

3.  Upon recelpt of the writien resignation by the Empleysr of Holly Harbin resignation, the personnel
records of Halty Harbin wili bs purged of any mention of discharge, but will contain a copy of the
resignation.

Th

of

:{1

fime pariod of January 13, 2012 — Ezptember 18, 2013 shall ba consldarad an unpsid leavs
bsanca

)

5.  Should the grlevart, Holly Harbin, fail to préﬁc’e a writlen resignetion by September 18, 2013, the
parfies agres that the above-captionsd grisvant wilt be considared as having been discharged.

5. The Union and the grigveni Holly Harbin, agrse to refrain from initiating any grievance,
adminisirative or other judicial procsedings adsing out of this discharge astion or the
circumstances that lad to the filing of charges of dischargs,

=i

This rasolution is made without precedent or prejudice in the disposition of other cases znd may
not be utifized in any subsagueni procesdings except for the enforcerment of its lerms.

&

DA T o e ~p

Ps¥tne Employer For the Union

Dated: ?’3‘/3 Dstad: QZ“L{“ f S




